
**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 956 OF 2025

Prabhatchandra S. Jain

.. Petitioner.

Versus

Union of India

.. Respondent.

Adv. Mahaveer Jain with Adv. Shobit Mishra, for the Petitioner.

Adv. Suresh Kumar, for the Respondents.

**CORAM: B. P. COLABAWALLA &
FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, JJ.
DATE: JUNE 30, 2025**

P. C.

1 The learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Petitioner has tendered a draft amendment to join Assistant Commissioner of Income Tax, Circle 8 (4) as party Respondent No.3 to the above Writ Petition as well as to substitute paragraph 2 of the Writ Petition.

2 Considering this is a formal amendment and is at the pre admission stage, we do not find any impediment in permitting the Petitioner to amend the Petition.

3 In these circumstances, the draft amendment tendered to the Court is taken on record and marked 'X' for identification. The Petitioner is permitted to amend the above Writ Petition in terms of the draft amendment handed in. Re-verification is dispensed with.

4 The amendments shall be carried out within a period of two weeks from today and a copy of the amended Petition shall be served on Mr. Suresh Kumar, the learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Income Tax Department and who will be now appearing also for the newly added Respondent No.3.

5 Place the above Writ Petition on board for admission on 21st July, 2025.

6 This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary/ Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned will act on production by fax or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

[FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.]

[B. P. COLABAWALLA, J.]